
 

 
 
 

 
Wednesday, 13 December 2017 

 
 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

J KAY (CHAIRMAN), D MCKAY AND A PRITCHARD 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, 52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK L39 2DF on TUESDAY, 19 DECEMBER 
2017 at 4.30 PM at which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Kim Webber 
Chief Executive 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Sub – 
Committee in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4. 
 

 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS  
Note: No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 
Agenda Items 9 & 10 are to be considered under this provision. 

 

Kim Webber B.Sc. M.Sc. 
Chief Executive 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  

Party Whips are not to be used by this Sub-Committee in respect of 
functions concerning the determination of new Licence Applications, 
Revocations and Appeals.  When considering any other matter which 
relates to a decision of the Cabinet, in accordance with Regulatory 
Committee Procedure Rule 9, Members must declare the existence of 
the Committee's deliberations on the matter. 
 

 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
If a Member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting.  
(For the assistance of Members a checklist for use in considering their 
position on any particular item is included at the end of this agenda 
sheet). 
 

 

6.   MINUTES  
There are no items under this heading.  
 

 

7.   LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE   
 

381 - 382 

8.   TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE SUBMITTED IN RESPECT OF 
ALPINE CLUB LODGE, 17-21 RAILWAY ROAD, ORMSKIRK, 
LANCASHIRE, L39 2DN - 23 TO 27 DECEMBER 2017  
To consider the report of the Director of Leisure & Wellbeing. 
 

383 - 406 

9.   TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE SUBMITTED IN RESPECT OF 
ALPINE CLUB LODGE, 17-21 RAILWAY ROAD, ORMSKIRK, 
LANCASHIRE, L39 2DN - 1 JANUARY 2018  
To consider the report of the Director of Leisure & Wellbeing. 
 

407 - 430 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Julia Brown on 01695 585065 
Or email julia.brown@westlancs.gov.uk 



 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE FOR: 
COUNCIL MEETINGS WHERE OFFICERS ARE PRESENT  

(52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK) 
 

PERSON IN CHARGE:  Most Senior Officer Present 
ZONE WARDEN:   Member Services Officer / Lawyer 
DOOR WARDEN(S)  Usher / Caretaker 

 
IF YOU DISCOVER A FIRE 

 
1.  Operate the nearest FIRE CALL POINT by breaking the glass. 
2.  Attack the fire with the extinguishers provided only if you have been trained and it is 

safe to do so. Do not take risks. 
 

ON HEARING THE FIRE ALARM 
 

1.  Leave the building via the NEAREST SAFE EXIT. Do not stop to collect personal 
belongings. 

2.  Proceed to the ASSEMBLY POINT on the car park and report your presence to the 
PERSON IN CHARGE. 

3.  Do NOT return to the premises until authorised to do so by the PERSON IN 
CHARGE. 

 
NOTES: 
Officers are required to direct all visitors regarding these procedures i.e. exit routes and 
place of assembly. 
The only persons not required to report to the Assembly Point are the Door Wardens. 
 

CHECKLIST FOR PERSON IN CHARGE 
 

1.  Advise other interested parties present that you are the person in charge in the event 
of an evacuation. 

2. Make yourself familiar with the location of the fire escape routes and informed any 
interested parties of the escape routes. 

[...]
 of the parties, representative or observers, wish to discuss any matters relating to 
the hearing, Officers will be available at the conclusion of the hearing. 
 

 
 

Page 382



 

 

 

 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 19 December 2017 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Report of: Director Of Leisure And Wellbeing   
 
Contact for further information: Samantha Jordan   (Extn 5315) 
                                                        (E-mail: samantha.jordan@westlancs.gov.uk) 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT:   TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE SUBMITTED IN RESPECT OF ALPINE 
CLUB LODGE, 17-21 RAILWAY ROAD, ORMSKIRK, LANCASHIRE, L39 2DN – 23 
TO 27 DECEMBER 2017 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
Borough wide interest 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 Under the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act), to consider a Temporary Event Notice 

(TEN) submitted in respect of Alpine Club Lodge, 17-21 Railway Road, Ormskirk, 
Lancashire, L39 2DN for the period of 23 December 2017 to 27 December 2017.    

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Sub-Committee’s instructions are requested.  
 

 
3.0  PREMISES INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Address of Premises:   Alpine Club Lodge 
        17-21 Railway Road  
        Ormskirk  
        L39 2DN  
       

3.2  Premises Licence Holder:   Mr Adam Sebastian Cooke 
32 Briar Road 
Ainsdale 
Southport 
PR8 3RB 

 
3.3 Applicant      Mr Adam Sebastian Cooke 

32 Briar Road 
Ainsdale 
Southport 
PR8 3RB 

 
    

Page 383

Agenda Item 8

mailto:samantha.jordan@westlancs.gov.uk


              
 
4.0  THE NOTICE 
 
4.1 On 5 December 2017 a TEN was received, a copy of which is attached as 

Appendix 1 to this report.  
 
4.2 A copy of the existing Premises Licence is attached as Appendix 2 to this report.   
 
4.3 A location plan is attached at Appendix 3 to this report. 
 
 
5.0       RELEVANT PERSONS  

 
Environmental Protection  

5.1 On 
[...]
e the licensable activities that you intend to carry on at the premises
(see also guidance on completing the form, note 6):

The sale by retail of alcohol

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a 
member of the club

The provision of regulated entertainment

The provision of late night refreshment

The giving of a late temporary event notice Late notices can be given no later than 5 
working days but no earlier than 9 working 
days before the event.
(See also guidance on completing the form, 
note 7).

Event Dates 
There must be a period of at least 10 working days between the date you submit this form and the date of the earliest event 
when you will be using these premises for licensable activities. 
  
State the dates on which you intend to use these premises for licensable activities 

(see also guidance on completing the form, note 8)

Event start date 23 / 12 / 2017
 dd               mm             yyyy

The maximum period for using premises for 
licensable activities under the authority of a 
temporary event notice is 168 hours or seven 
days.

Event end date 27 / 12 / 2017
 dd               mm             yyyy Page 390



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

State the times during the 
event period that you propose 
to carry on licensable activities 
(give times in 24 hour clock) 
(see also guidance on 
completing the form, note 9)

02.00-03.00

State the maximum number 
of people at any one time that 
you intend to allow to be 
present at the premises 
during the times when you 
intend to carry on licensable 
activities, including any staff, 
organisers or performers
(see also guidance on 
completing the form, note 10)

350
Note that the maximum number of people 
cannot exceed 499.

If the licensable activities will include the supply of alcohol, state whether the 
supplies will be for consumption on or off the premises, or both
(see also guidance on completing the form, note 11):
[...]
Temporary Event Notice.  
 

Under Section 104(2) of the Licensing Act 2003, I am submitting this objection 
notice to the granting of this application as West Lancashire Borough Council, 
being the relevant person, is satisfied that allowing these premises to be used 
in accordance with the notice would undermine the public nuisance objective. 
 
The proposal is to extend the licensed hours from 2am to 3am in the early 
hours of the morning following Friday 22nd, Saturday 23rd and Tuesday 26th 
(Boxing Night). 
 
The grounds for this objection are that I consider that noise from recorded 
music and patrons in the vicinity would cause a public nuisance to occupiers 
of residential dwellings in close proximity.  We have current complaints 
alleging noise from bass music from the premises and noise from patrons in 
the street in front of the premises.  
 
As a result of these complaints, recording equipment was installed in nearby 
residential premises and bass music was recorded within the home at a level 
likely to cause a noise nuisance. I feel it would be inappropriate to allow this 
Temporary Event which would extend the period of music at the premises 
later into the night when nearby residents are expecting to sleep which would 
result in public nuisance to occupiers.  
 
 
 
Jill Antrobus 
Principle Environmental Health Officer 
Ext 5427 

Page 405





 

 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 19 December 2017 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

Report of: Director Of Leisure And Wellbeing   

 

Contact for further information: Samantha Jordan   (Extn 5315) 

                                                        (E-mail: samantha.jordan@westlancs.gov.uk) 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

SUBJECT:   TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE SUBMITTED IN RESPECT OF ALPINE 

CLUB LODGE, 17-21 RAILWAY ROAD, ORMSKIRK, LANCASHIRE, L39 2DN – 1 

JANUARY 2018 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
Borough wide interest 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 Under the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act), to consider a Temporary Event Notice 

(TEN) submitted in respect of Alpine Club Lodge, 17-21 Railway Road, Ormskirk, 
Lancashire, L39 2DN for the period of 1 January 2018.   

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 The Sub-Committee’s instructions are requested.  
 

 

3.0  PREMISES INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Address of Premises:   Alpine Club Lodge 
        17-21 Railway Road  
        Ormskirk  
        L39 2DN  
       

3.2  Premises Licence Holder:   Mr Adam Sebastian Cooke 
32 Briar Road 
Ainsdale 
Southport 
PR8 3RB 

 
3.3 Applicant      Mr Adam Sebastian Cooke 

32 Briar Road 
Ainsdale 
Southport 
PR8 3RB 

 
    

Page 407

Agenda Item 9

mailto:samantha.jordan@westlancs.gov.uk


              

 

4.0  THE NOTICE 

 
4.1 On 5 December 2017 a TEN was received, a copy of which is attached as 

Appendix 1 to this report.  
 
4.2 A copy of the existing Premises Licence is attached as Appendix 2 to this report.   
 
4.3 A location plan is attached at Appendix 3 to this report. 
 
 

5.0       RELEVANT PERSONS  

 

Environmental Protection  
5.1 On 8 December 2017, an objection notice was submitted by a Senior 

Environmental Officer from the Council's Environmental Protection Service. The 
objection raises concerns regarding potential disturbance from recorded music 
and patrons in the vicinity would cause a public nuisance to occupiers of 
residential dwellings in close proximity.  The objection is made under the 
prevention of public nuisance Licensing Objective.  

 
5.2 A copy of the objection notice is attached as Appendix 4 to this report.  
 

 Lancashire Constabulary  
5.3 No objections.  

 

 

6.0 LICENSING POLICY AND LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 

 
6.1 The Local Authority must have regard to the provisions of the Licensing Act 

2003.  In addition Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that a Licensing 
Authority must have re
[...]
lway Road

District

City or town Ormskirk

County or administrative area

Postcode L39 2DN

Country United Kingdom

Does a premises licence or club premises certificate have effect in relation to 
the premises (or any part of the premises)?  

Neither Premises licence Club premises certificate

Premises licence number 05051

Location Details

Provide further details about the location of the event

we intend to use the whole premises of Alpine

Page 413



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

If you intend to use only part of the premises at this address or intend to restrict the area to which this notice applies, give a 
description and details below (see also guidance on completing the form, note 3)

Describe the nature of the premises below (see also guidance on completing the form, note 4)

Bar/Nightclub

Describe the nature of the event below (see also guidance on completing the form, note 5)

To extend the opening hours from 2am to 3am.  All current licensing conditions will be met and SIA security staff will be 
present throughout the event

Section 4 of 9

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

State the licensable activities that you intend to carry on at the premises
(see also guidance on completing the form, note 6):

The sale by retail of alcohol

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a 
member of the club

The provision of regulated entertainment

The provision of late night refreshment

The giving of a late temporary event notice Late notices can be given no later than 5 
working days but no earlier than 9 working 
days before the event.
(See also guidance on completing the form, 
note 7).

Event Dates 
There must be a period of at least 10 working days between the date you submit this form and the date of the earliest event 
when you will be using these premises for licensable activities. 
  
State the dates on which you intend to use these premises for licensable activities 

(see also gu
[...]
cording equipment was installed in nearby 
residential premises and bass music was recorded within the home at a level 
likely to cause a noise nuisance. I feel it would be inappropriate to allow this 
Temporary Event which would extend the period of music at the premises 
later into the night when nearby residents are expecting to sleep which would 
result in public nuisance to occupiers.  
 
 
 
Jill Antrobus 
Principle Environmental Health Officer 
Ext 5251 

Page 429




	Agenda
	7 LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE
	8 TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE SUBMITTED IN RESPECT OF ALPINE CLUB LODGE, 17-21 RAILWAY ROAD, ORMSKIRK, LANCASHIRE, L39 2DN - 23 to 27 DECEMBER 2017
	Alpine 231217-271217appendix 1
	Alpine  appendix 2
	Alpine appendix 3
	Alpine 231217-271217appendix 4

	9 TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE SUBMITTED IN RESPECT OF ALPINE CLUB LODGE, 17-21 RAILWAY ROAD, ORMSKIRK, LANCASHIRE, L39 2DN - 1 JANUARY 2018
	Alpine 010118 appendix 1
	Alpine  appendix 2
	Alpine appendix 3
	Alpine 010118 appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 19 December 2017 
 

 Start: 4.30 pm 
 Finish: 6.05 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: J Kay (Chairman)  
 
Councillors: D McKay A Pritchard 
 
In attendance: Adam Cooke, Applicant 

 
 
Officers: Kay Lovelady, Principal Solicitor 

Samantha Jordan, Senior Licensing Officer 
Jill Antrobus, Principal Environmental Health Officer 
Gillian Perkins, Senior Environmental Health Officer 
Julia Brown, Member Services/Civic Support Officer 
 

 
31   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
32   MEMBERSHIP OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE  

 
 There were no changes to Membership of the Sub – Committee. 

 
33   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 The Licensing Sub - Committee is required to determine the objection notices 

received in response to the Temporary Event Notice (TEN). Standard TENs can be 
served no later than 10 working days before the event. There is no set period in 
which to hold the hearing, but the Licensing Sub-Committee decision would need to 
be given no later than 24 hours before the beginning of the event period specified in 
the TEN. The date of the hearing has been set to allow sufficient time to determine 
the matter prior to the event period and for the preparation and service of the 
decision in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

34   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no declarations of Party Whip. 
 

35   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

36   MINUTES  
 

 There were no Minutes to receive. 
 
 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 19 December 2017 
 

 

37   LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE  
 

 The Chairman outlined the Licensing Hearing Procedure. 
 

38   TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE SUBMITTED IN RESPECT OF ALPINE CLUB 
LODGE, 17-21 RAILWAY ROAD, ORMSKIRK, LANCASHIRE, L39 2DN - 23 TO 
27 DECEMBER 2017  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing 
Services as contained on pages 383 to 406 of the Book of Reports in respect of an 
Application for a Temporary Event Notice submitted in respect of Alpine Club Lodge, 
17-21 Railway Road, Ormskirk, Lancashire L39 2DN – 23-27 December 2017. 
 
In considering this matter the Sub – Committee had regard to its Licencing Policy 
and the guidance issued under S. 182 of the Licensing Act.  It considered the 
relevant Licensing Objective on this occasion was the 'Prevention of Public 
Nuisance'. 
 
On hearing evidence from the Applicant and Principle Environmental Health Officer. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Application for a Temporary Event Notice submitted in respect 

of Alpine Club Lodge, Railway Road, Ormskirk L39 2DN (23- 27 
December 2017) be REFUSED and a Counter Notice issued. 

 
39   TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE SUBMITTED IN RESPECT OF ALPINE CLUB 

LODGE, 17-21 RAILWAY ROAD, ORMSKIRK, LANCASHIRE, L39 2DN - 1 
JANUARY 2018  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing 
Services as contained on pages 407 to 430 of the Book of Reports in respect of an 
Application for a Temporary Event Notice submitted in respect of Alpine Club Lodge, 
17-21 Railway Road, Ormskirk, Lancashire L39 2DN –1 January 2018. 
 
In considering this matter the Sub – Committee had regard to its Licencing Policy 
and the guidance issued under S. 182 of the Licensing Act.  It considered the 
relevant Licensing Objective on this occasion was the 'Prevention of Public 
Nuisance'. 
 
On hearing evidence from the Applicant and Principle Environmental Health Officer. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Application for a Temporary Event Notice submitted in respect 

of Alpine Club Lodge, Railway Road, Ormskirk L39 2DN (1 January 
2018) be GRANTED with conditions. 

 
 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 


